

Los Angeles County Clerk TO: **Environmental Filings** 12400 Imperial Hwy., Rm. 2001 Norwalk, CA 90650

FROM: City of Palmdale Planning Division 38250 Sierra Highway Palmdale, CA 93550

Project Title: Minor Modification 22-007

Project Location - Specific: 3636 Pearlblossom Highway

Project Location - City: Palmdale

Project Location - County: Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: A request for minor modifications to the existing major wireless telecommunications facility. The proposal includes a request to remove and replace three antennas, remove and replace the existing 28-inch diameter radome cover with a new 36-inch diameter radome cover, extend the radome below the existing eight-foot-eight-inch high CMU wall, install three new RRUs, and install 24 new coax cables all within the same location as the existing facility.

Name of Agency Approving Project: City of Palmdale

Project Applicant: Verizon Wireless

Exempt Status:

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268)
- Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
- □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))
- ☑ Categorical Exemption. State Type and Section Number: Section 15301, Existing Facilities
- □ Statutory Exemption. State Code Number:

Reasons why project is exempt: The proposed project is Categorically Exempt from environmental proceedings pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities, of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, since the proposed project consists of minor alterations to an existing major wireless telecommunications facility and provides no expansion of the use to the existing structure.

Lead Agency

Contact Person: Assistant Planner Sam Dominguez Phone No.: (661) 267-5216

10-18-2022

Sam Dominguez, Assistant Planner City of Palmdale

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.